Bombay Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 20TH JUNE 1895.

🐼 Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 17th June 1895.

No. 2484.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Sákarlál Nabhulál to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Broach in the Broach District.

No. 2485.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. G. W. Hatch, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Bhusával, Jalgaon, and Sávda in the Khándesh District vice Mr. C. N. Seddon, I. C. S., resigned.

Bombay Castle, 18th June 1895.

No. 2493.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Mr. Lakshmanrao Madhavrao Vinchurkar to be Vice-President of the Taluka Local Board of Niphad in the Nasik District.

No. 2494.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Durgeshwar Natwarji to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Bulsár in the Surat District. Bombay Castle, 19th June 1895.

No. 2521.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointments by election of the following gentlemen to be Vice-Presidents of the Taluka Local Boards in the Ahmedabad District mentioned opposite their names:—

Ráo Sáheb Chhaganlal Bhudarji Thákar,— Táluka Local Board of Dhandhuka. Mr. Parmananddas Jivandas,—Táluka Local Board of Gogha.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

J. DEC. ATKINS, Secretary to Government

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 758.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Durgeshwar Natwarji, Mámlatdár, a nominated member, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Bulsár in the Surat District is approved.

Camp Bándra, 12th June 1895.

No. 777.—Mr. Jalaludin Rehemudin is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mátar in the Kaira District vice Mr. Rehmudin Abdu Samad, deceased.

No. 778.—The appointment by election of Mr. C. N. Seddon, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, a nominated member, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Dákor in the Kaira District is approved.

Camp Bándra, 14th June 1895.

No. 798.—Ráo Sáheb Jiwanlal Pranjiwan, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Borsad in the Kaira District vice Ráo Sáheb Haribhai Gopalji, resigned.

No. 799.—Mr. J. Pollen, I. C. S., Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Boards of Godhra, Kálol and Dohad in the Panch Maháls District vice Mr. M. C. Gibb, I. C. S., resigned.

Camp Bándra, 17th June 1895.

No. 2308.—Mr. Babaji Ganpatrao is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Váda in the Thána District vice Mr. Banga Patel Kala Patel, deceased.

Camp Bándra, 18th June 1895.

G. B. REID, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-2402.—Ráo Sáheb Rangnath Narayan is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Kopargaon in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Mahomedkhan Banekhan, resigned.

Camp Mahábaleshvar, 13th June 1895.

No. R-2457.—Mr. Sakharam Amrit Palsikar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Nandurbár in the Khándesh District vice Mr. Ganesh Kashinath Lele, resigned.

Camp Pánchgani, 17th June 1895.

No. R-2482.—Ráo Sáheb Mohoniraj Eknath is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sangamuer in the Ahmednagar District vice Ráo Sáheb Vyanktesh Damodhar Puntambkar, resigned.

No. R-2483.—Ráo Sáheb Vyanktesh Damodhar Puntambkar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Akola in the Ahmednagar District vice Ráo Sáheb Mahadev Govind Wagle, resigned.

Camp Pánchgani, 18th June 1895.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-855.—The appointment by election of A'zam Ramkrishna Timapa Gundil, Mahálkari and a nominated commissioner, as Vice-President of the Municipality of Bhatkal in the Kanara District is approved.

Belgaum, 11th June 1895.

No. P-866.—The appointment by election of Mr. Krishnaji Sitaram Redkar, an elected commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Vengurla Municipality in the Ratnágiri District is approved. Belgaum, 12th June 1895.

No. 2113.—Mr. Devu Jatiram Gujar is elected by the Municipality of Nipáni as a member of the Táluka Local Board of Chikodi in the Belgaum District vice Mr. Ramrao Govind, deceased.

Belgaum, 14th June 1895.

J. F. FLEET, Commissioner, in charge S. D.